RCE CAPITAL BERHAD                                                                                               

(Company No. 2444-M)

QUARTERLY REPORT

NOTES

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION
This interim report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 2
6 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2004.

2. AUDIT REPORT OF PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The auditors’ report on the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2004 was not subject to any qualification.

3. SEASONALITY AND CYCLICALITY FACTORS
The Group’s operations were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. UNUSUAL ITEMS
There were no items during the period affecting assets, liability, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size, or incidence.

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES
There are no changes in estimates of amounts in the interim period or prior years that have material effect in the current interim period.

6. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES
On 20 October 2004, RCE Premier Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Pintar Utara (M) Sdn Bhd) (“RCEP”), a subsidiary of the Company issued RM45 million 5-year Fixed Rate Serial Bonds and RM22 million of a total of RM50 million 7-year Underwritten Commercial Papers Programme (”CP Programme”) for the purpose of financing the working capital of the Group.
On 29 November 2004, RCEP issued a further RM5 million of its CP Programme for working capital purposes.

6.   DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES (Cont’d)

Other than as disclosed above, there were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of either debts or equity security during the current interim period.

7. DIVIDENDS PAID
There was no dividend paid in the current interim period.
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8. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION
Segmental revenue and results for the financial year-to-date were as follows:
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RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue

Total sales 7,328            42                2,146                    22,438         -            -                31,954        

Intersegment sales -                835              -                       -              -            (835)              -             

7,328            877              2,146                    22,438         -            (835)              31,954        

Results

Profit/(Loss) from operations 1,087            127              (163)                     14,471         (644)          -                14,878        

Gain on disposal of subsidiary company 1,333          

Finance costs (432)            

Income from other investments 241             

Profit before tax 16,020        

Income tax expenses (5,261)         

Profit after tax 10,759        

Minority interest (1,410)         

Net profit for the period 9,349          

Other Information:

Depreciation 208               140              35                         89                -            -                472             


No geographical segment has been presented as the income is derived wholly in Malaysia.
9. CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS
The valuations of land and building have been brought forward, without amendment from the Group’s Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2004.

10. MATERIAL SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
There are no events subsequent to the end of interim period under review that materially affect the results of the Group for the interim period.

11. CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP
During the current financial year to-date: -

a) On 7 May 2004, RCE Marketing Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company, acquired the entire issued and paid-up capital of RCE Premier Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Pintar Utara (M) Sdn Bhd) comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, for cash consideration of RM2.00.

b) On 16 July 2004, the Company completed the disposal of its entire 70% equity interest in Pos Ad Sdn Bhd (“Pos Ad”), comprising 10,269,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to Rekaweb.Com Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM11,000,000. The disposal resulted in a gain of RM1.333 million to the Group.
c) On 13 August, the Company acquired the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Taifab Sdn Bhd (“TSB”), comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a cash consideration of RM2.00. The principal assets of TSB is its indirect investment in 29,199,074 units in AmFirst Property Trusts Berhad through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Verbundsoft Sdn Bhd.

d) On 19 August 2004, the Company carried on an internal re-organisation scheme to dispose off its wholly-owned subsidiary, RCE Commerce Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Rediffusion.Com Sdn Bhd) (“RCEC”), comprising 9,500,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to RCE Marketing Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company, for a cash consideration of RM1.00. Following the re-organisation, RCE’s interest in RCEC was diluted from 100% to 87.5%.

11. CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP (Cont’d)
e) On 21 October 2004, the Company undertook an internal re-organisation and amalgamation scheme which inter alia consist of the following salient arrangements: -

i) E-Drama Sdn Bhd (“E-Drama”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired the entire issued on paid-up share capital of RCE Marketing Sdn Bhd (“RCEM”), a subsidiary of the Company, comprising 8,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and 38,780,000 Redeemable Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares of RM1.00 each (“RCNC Preference Shares”)(Collectively referred as “The Proposed Acquisition”).

ii) The total purchase consideration for the Proposed Acquisition of RM63,165,000 was satisfied via the exchange of new issuance of 79,998 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and 38,780,000 new RCNC Preference Shares of RM1.00 each in E-Drama to the existing shareholders of RCEM.

iii) Following the re-organisation, RCEM became a wholly-owned subsidiary of E-Drama while RCE’s interest in E-Drama was diluted from 100% to 87.5%.

f) On 3 December 2004, RCE Marketing Sdn Bhd (“RCEM”), an 87.5% owned subsidiary of RCE Capital Berhad (“RCE”) entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with Corporateview Sdn Bhd (“CVSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Arab-Malaysian Corporation Berhad, to acquire the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Indigenous Capital Sdn Bhd (“ICSB”) comprising 1,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each from CVSB, for a cash consideration of RM2.00 (the “Acquisition”). Following the Acquisition, ICSB became a subsidiary of RCE.

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES/ASSETS
There were no changes in contingent liabilities/assets since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 March 2004 except for a Corporate Guarantee given to the trustee for the RM45 million 5-year Fixed rate Serial Bonds and Up to RM50 million 7-year Underwritten Commercial Papers Programme.
13. PERFORMANCE REVIEW ON THE RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE PERIOD
For the 9 months ended 31 December 2004, the Group recorded a lower revenue of RM31.954 million compared to RM38.305 million recorded in the preceding year’s corresponding period. The decline was mainly due to the disposal of Pos Ad Sdn Bhd on 16 July 2004 which has contributed revenue of RM9.474 million for the current financial year-to-date against RM24.589 million in the preceding year’s corresponding period.

13. PERFORMANCE REVIEW ON THE RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE PERIOD
(Cont’d)

Profit before tax for the current financial year-to-date was RM16.020 million compared to RM23.195 million for the preceding year’s corresponding period. The decline was mainly due to a gain of RM14.854 million on the disposal of a subsidiary, Radio Rediffusion Sdn Bhd (“RRSB”) in the preceding year. 
Without taking into consideration the gain on disposal of RRSB in the preceding year’s result, the profit before tax for the current financial year-to-date would show an improvement of RM7.679 million, mainly attributed to contribution from loan financing operations which was acquired on 10 June 2003.

14. CHANGES IN QUARTERLY RESULTS COMPARED TO PRECEDING QUARTER
For the current quarter ended 31 December 2004, the Group recorded higher revenue of RM11.285 million compared to RM7.365 million in the preceding quarter. The increase was mainly due to recognition of interest in suspense upon settlement of accounts suspended in prior years.
Profit before tax for the current quarter was RM4.304 million, lower than the preceding quarter of RM6.395 million despite the waiver of advances by a related company. The decline was mainly due to provision for doubtful debts, interest and issuance expenses incurred in relation to the issuance of Bonds and Commercial Paper Programme during the current quarter.
15. CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS
Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group’s loan financing division is expected to improve on its performance for the financial year ending 31 March 2005.
16. PROFIT FORECAST
There were no profit forecast prepared and profit guarantee made by the Group.
17. TAXATION
Taxation included: - 
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RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Current year taxation 1,496              1,209               5,261              2,156               


The effective tax rate of the Group is higher than the statutory income tax rate for the current quarter and financial year-to-date mainly due to certain expenses not deductible for taxation purposes.

18. UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES
There were no acquisition or sale of unquoted investment and properties by the Group for the financial period under review.

19. QUOTED SECURITIES
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CUMULATIVE 

QUARTER

RM'000

Investment at cost 29,199                  

Investment at carrying / book value 29,199                  

Investment at market value 26,425                  

b) There were no investment in quoted shares as at 31 December 2004. There were also no 

purchases or disposal of quoted shares for the financial period under review.


20. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL ANNOUNCED
On 6 January 2005, the Company announced that the number of public shareholders has exceeded the minimum requirement of 1,000 shareholders. The Company’s public shareholdings spread as at 31 December 2004 were 1,015 or 36.38%.

21. DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS
As referred to Note 11, Pos Ad Group ceased to be a subsidiary as at 16 July 2004. The gain on disposal of Pos Ad Group was RM1.333 million.

The results of the Pos Ad Group which have been included in the Consolidated Financial Statements are as follows:
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RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue

Continuing operations 11,285      4,951        22,480      10,318     

Discontinuing operations

- Advertising media sevices -           6,664        7,328        18,992     

- General trading, licensing & merchandising -           1,546        2,146        5,597       

- Broadcasting -           -           -           3,398       

11,285      13,161      31,954      38,305     

Profit from operations

Continuing operations 4,460        4,484        13,954      6,257       

Discontinuing operations -           -          

- Advertising media sevices -           1,303        1,087        3,721       

- General trading, licensing & merchandising -           (322)         (163)          (526)         

- Broadcasting -           -           -           (515)         

4,460        5,465        14,878      8,937       

Carrying amount of assets and liabilities 16/7/04 31/12/03

RM'000 RM'000

Property, plant & equipment 3,599        13,399     

Inventories 86             88            

Receivables 11,202      16,310     

Deposit, cash and bank balances 6,577        6,392       

Total assets 21,464      36,189     

CUMULATIVE 

QUARTER

INDIVIDUAL 

QUARTER

CUMULATIVE 

QUARTER


21. DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS (Cont’d)
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Carrying amount of assets and liabilities (cont'd) RM'000 RM'000

Payables 6,980            14,147        

Taxation 39                 (180)            

Deferred taxation 90                 751             

Borrowings 517               4,945          

Minority interest  28                 24               

Total liabilities 7,654            19,687        

Net assets 13,810          16,502        

Cash flow information 16/7/04 30/9/03

RM'000 RM'000

Net cash flow from/(used in) ordinary activities (185)              3,975          

Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities 50                 (1,713)         

Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (4,190)           184             

(4,325)           2,446          

CUMULATIVE

QUARTER


22. GROUP BORROWINGS
Total bank borrowings (all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia) of the Group as at 31 December 2004 are as follows:


[image: image6.emf]Long Term Short Term

RM'000 RM'000

Bank Borrowings - Secured

-Fixed Rate Serial Bonds 45,000        -             

-Underwritten Commercial Papers Programme 27,000        -             

-Revolving Credit 2,000         

-Bank Overdraft -             753            

Bank Borrowings - Unsecured

-Revolving Credit -             500            

72,000        3,253         


23. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
There are no financial instruments with material off balance sheet risk at the date of this report.

24. MATERIAL LITIGATION
There is no pending material litigation for the Group at the date of this report.

25. DIVIDENDS
The directors did not recommend any dividend payments in respect of this current financial period.

26. EARNING PER SHARE
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Basic earning per share:

Net profit for the period (RM'000) 2,352             3,173             9,349             19,905          

Weighted average number of  401,513         401,513         401,513         401,513        

ordinary shares in issue ('000)

Basic earning per share (sen) 0.59               0.79               2.33               4.96              

INDIVIDUAL QUARTERCUMULATIVE QUARTER

Comparative basic earnings per share were calculated using the enlarged ordinary shares capital of 401,512,500 after the sub-division of the issued and paid-up share capital of 40,151,250 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each into 401,512,500 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in the first quarter ended 30 June 2004.

The Company does not have in issue any financial instruments or other contract that may entitle its holder to ordinary shares and therefore dilutive to its basic earnings per share.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

JOHNSON YAP CHOON SENG
Company Secretaries

Date: 24 February 2005
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		Continuing operations				4,460		4,484		13,954		6,257				10,236		1,773

		Discontinuing operations				- 0		- 0

				- Advertising media sevices		- 0		1,303		1,087		3,721				1,087		2,418
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		Carrying amount of assets and liabilities								16/7/04		31/12/03

										RM'000		RM'000

				Property, plant & equipment						3,599		13,399

				Inventories						86		88

				Receivables						11,202		16,310

				Deposit, cash and bank balances						6,577		6,392

				Total assets						21,464		36,189
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						16/7/04		31/12/03

		Carrying amount of assets and liabilities (cont'd)				RM'000		RM'000

				Payables		6,980		14,147

				Taxation		39		(180)

				Deferred taxation		90		751

				Borrowings		517		4,945

				Minority interest		28		24

				Total liabilities		7,654		19,687

				Net assets		13,810		16,502

		Cash flow information				16/7/04		30/9/03

						RM'000		RM'000

				Net cash flow from/(used in) ordinary activities		(185)		3,975

				Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities		50		(1,713)

				Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities		(4,190)		184
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				31/12/04		31/12/03		31/12/04		31/12/03

		Basic earning per share:

		Net profit for the period (RM'000)		2,352		3,173		9,349		19,905

		Weighted average number of		401,513		401,513		401,513		401,513

		ordinary shares in issue ('000)

		Basic earning per share (sen)		0.59		0.79		2.33		4.96
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		a)		Investment in quoted property trust units as at 31 December 2004: -

												CUMULATIVE
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												RM'000

						Investment at cost						29,199

						Investment at carrying / book value						29,199

						Investment at market value						26,425

		b)		There were no investment in quoted shares as at 31 December 2004. There were also no

				purchases or disposal of quoted shares for the financial period under review.
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				services		services		Merchandising

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Revenue

		Total sales		7,328		42		2,146		22,438		- 0		- 0		31,954

		Intersegment sales		- 0		835		- 0		- 0		- 0		(835)		- 0

				7,328		877		2,146		22,438		- 0		(835)		31,954

		Results

		Profit/(Loss) from operations		1,087		127		(163)		14,471		(644)		- 0		14,878

		Gain on disposal of subsidiary company														1,333

		Finance costs														(432)

		Income from other investments														241

		Profit before tax														16,020

		Income tax expenses														(5,261)

		Profit after tax														10,759

		Minority interest														(1,410)

		Net profit for the period														9,349

		Other Information:

		Depreciation		208		140		35		89		- 0		- 0		472






_1169907095.xls
Sheet1

						Long Term				Short Term

						RM'000				RM'000

		Bank Borrowings - Secured

		-		Fixed Rate Serial Bonds		45,000				- 0

		-		Underwritten Commercial Papers Programme		27,000				- 0

		-		Revolving Credit						2,000

		-		Bank Overdraft		- 0				753

		Bank Borrowings - Unsecured

		-		Revolving Credit		- 0				500

						72,000				3,253






